

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

MUBEN LAMAR, L.P., a New  
Jersey Limited Partnership,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. SC 00-1111

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

**ON CERTIORARI REVIEW TO RESOLVE EXPRESS AND  
DIRECT CONFLICT BETWEEN DECISIONS OF THE  
DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL**

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS**

RESPECTFULLY,

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Jeffrey M. Dikman  
Fla. Bar #274224  
Assistant Attorney General  
Department of Legal Affairs  
The Capitol-Tax Section  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
Counsel for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1. TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i.

2. TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES.....ii.

3. STATEMENT OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.....1.

4. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....2.

5. PREFACE TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....3.

6. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3.

7. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....6.

8. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....13.

9. ARGUMENT

BOTH THE TRIAL COURT AND THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT  
CORRECTLY DECLARED THAT DOCUMENTARY STAMP TAX IS  
DUE. PETITIONER BOUGHT LAND IN "CONSIDERATION"  
FOR VALUABLE PARTNERSHIP SHARES.

A. THE TRANSFERS IN THE CASE AT BAR AND IN KURO  
WERE NOT GIFTS. ....18.

B. AFFIRMING THE TRIAL AND APPELLATE COURTS DOES NOT  
REQUIRE A FINDING THAT THE 1990 AMENDMENT SUPERCEDED  
PRIOR LAW.....42.

C. PETITIONER'S RULE CHALLENGE ARGUMENT SHOULD BE  
REJECTED BECAUSE NO RULE CHALLENGE WAS BROUGHT  
BELOW.....46.

10. CONCLUSION.....48.

11. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49.

12. INDEX TO APPENDIX.....50.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Carpenter v. White,  
80 F.2d 145 (1st Cir. 1935) . . . . . 24

Moline Properties, Inc. v. Commissioner of IRS,  
319 U.S. 436 (1943) . . . . . 26, 27

**STATE CASES**

Abramson v. Straughn,  
348 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977) . . . . . 35

Andean Investment Co. v. Department of Revenue,  
370 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979) . . . . . 35

Bankers Insurance Co. v. Florida Residential  
Property & Casualty Joint Underwriting Ass'n,  
689 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) . . . . . 47

Choctoawatchee Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Green,  
132 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1961) . . . . . 24

Communities Finance Corp. v. Department  
of Environmental Regulation,  
416 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) . . . . . 47

Culbreath v. Reid,  
65 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1953) . . . . . 33

Dean v. Pinder,  
538 A.2d 1184 (Md. 1988) . . . . . 23

Department of Revenue v. Dix,  
362 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978),  
cert denied, 370 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1979) . . . . . 35

Department of Revenue v. Florida Municipal Power Agency,  
473 So. 2d 1348 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) . . . . . 35

Department of Revenue v. McCoy Motel, Inc.,  
302 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974),  
appeal dismissed, 307 So. 2d 448 (Fla.1974) . . . . . 41

<u>Department of Revenue v. Race,</u> 743 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	32
<u>Department of Revenue v. Ray Const. Of Okaloosa County,</u> 667 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	33
<u>Florida Department Of Revenue v. De Maria,</u> 338 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1976)	passim
<u>Fort Pierce Utility Authority v. Florida Public Service Comm'n,</u> 388 So. 2d 1031 (Fla.1980)	23, 43
<u>Friends of the Everglades v. State, Department of Environmental Regulation,</u> 387 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	47
<u>Key Haven Associated Enterprises v. Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund,</u> 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982), <u>superseded on other grounds as noted in Bowen v. Florida Department of Environmental Regulation,</u> 448 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984), <u>approved and adopted,</u> 472 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1985)	46
<u>Kuro, Inc. v. Department Of Revenue,</u> 713 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998)	passim
<u>Marks v. Green,</u> 122 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960)	26, 27, 41
<u>Morales v. Sperry-Rand Corporation,</u> 601 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1992)	48
<u>Muben-Lamar, L.P. v. Dept. of Revenue,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly D994 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000)	passim
<u>Murphy v City of Port St. Lucie,</u> 666 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1995)	48
<u>Oyster Pointe Resort Condominium Associate Inc.v Nolte,</u> 524 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1988)	48
<u>Pan America World Airways, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Comm'n,</u> 427 So. 2d 716 (Fla.1983)	23, 43

<u>Regal Kitchens, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 641 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	28, 29
<u>River Park Joint Venture v. Dickinson,</u> 303 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	35
<u>School Board of Flagler County v. Hauser,</u> 293 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 1974)	47
<u>School Board of Leon County v. Mitchell,</u> 346 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	47
<u>Smith v. Ryan,</u> 39 So. 2d 281 (Fla.1949)	43
<u>St. Petersburg Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Hamm,</u> 414 So. 2d 1071 (Fla.1982)	42
<u>State, Department of Revenue v. Brock,</u> 576 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	47
<u>State ex rel. Biscayne Kennel Club v. Board of Business Regulation,</u> 276 So. 2d 823 (Fla.1973)	23, 43
<u>State ex rel. Department of General Services v. Willis,</u> 344 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	47
<u>State ex.rel. Palmer-Florida Corp. v. Green,</u> 88 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1956)	31,32
<u>State ex.rel. Rogers v. Sweat,</u> 152 So.432 (1934)	35
<u>State, Marine Fisheries Com'n v. Organized Fishermen of Florida,</u> 675 So. 2d 933 (Fla.1st DCA 1996)	46
<u>State v. Webb,</u> 398 So. 2d 820 (Fla.1981)	44

**STATE STATUTES**

Section 201.02, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1990).....	passim
Section 201.02(5), Fla. Stat. (1987).....	44
Section 201.15, Florida Statutes (2000).....	41
Section 620.145, Fla. Stat. (2000).....	31

Section 620.149, Fla. Stat. (2000).....	31
Section 620.8201, Fla. Stat. (2000).....	31
Section 620.8203, Fla. Stat. (2000).....	31
Section 620.8502, Fla. Stat. (2000).....	19
Laws of Florida Ch. 90-132, Section 7.....	21
Chapter 42, Chapter 2A, New Jersey Statutes Annotated (1990).....	19,31
New Jersey Statutes 42:2A-11 (1990).....	31
New Jersey Statutes 42:2A-12 (1990).....	31
New Jersey Statutes 42:2A-27 (1990).....	31
New Jersey Statutes 42:2A-43 (1990).....	31
New Jersey Statutes 42:2A-44 (1990).....	31
New Jersey Statutes 42:2A-48 (1990).....	31

**ADMINISTRATIVE RULES**

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 12B-4.012 (1989) .....	44
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 12B-4.012 (2000).....	22,46
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 12B-4.013 (2000).....	22,46

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<u>Revenue Ruling M.T.4</u> , 1942-37-11194 . . . . .	24
